# **TOWN OF SUNSET**

OFFICIALS
CHARLES A. JAMES
Mavor
LUIS PADILLA
Chief of Police
TANYA AMOS
Town Clerk
JESSICA MARCEL
Assistant Town Clerk



#### ALDERPERSONS

BERNICE R, SMITH Alder Woman At Large Mayor Protemp RASHIDA C. THOMAS Alderwoman Dist. No. 1 ROBERT L, CARMOUCHE

Alderman Dist. No. 2 JARROD SHAW Alderman Dist. No. 3 MARK PITRIE Alderman Dist. No. 4

# Town Meeting Agenda January 13, 2022

Regular Meeting of the Town of Sunset Mayor and Board of Alderpersons will be held at 6:00p.m., Wednesday, January 13, 2022 in the Sunset Community Center located at, 108 Leo Richard Lane, Sunset, Louisiana 70584. Please observe COVID-19 Safety Protocols. Face Masks or Shields Required

## 6:00PM

#### **Opening Prayer**

### Pledge of Allegiance

## Call Meeting to Order

- o Approval of minutes from the December Meeting
- o Motion to Pay Monthly Bills
- Motion to accept financial statements

## Public Input and Comments (Time Limit - 3 Minutes)

## Items requiring action by Board of Aldermen

- Sidewalk waiver request for Seven Oaks Grand Coteau, LLC property located on the southeast corner of the intersection of Boudreaux and North Budd Streets.
- Sidewalk waiver request for Steven Coon property located on Comeaux Street, last lot on the left at the cul-de-sac.

## Mayor's Report

- o December Water Quality Issue
- o Lunch Hour for Admin Workers
- Update on Basketball Courts

### Report of Outside Agencies

- o Grooms Engineering
  - New Water Well
  - Filtration Plant
- o Christopher Granger

### Report of Department Supervisors

- Town Planner
- o Town Supervisor Report
- Police Department Report
- Code Enforcement Report
- Fire Department